





## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

| 1  | A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing Vince Klein.            |
|----|---|
| 2  | Whereas, Vincent W. Klein, New Albany, passed away on         |
| 3  | May 26, 2016, at the age of 62;                               |
| 4  | Whereas, Vincent Klein graduated from Flaget High             |
| 5  | School in Louisville, Kentucky, in 1971, and attended         |
| 6  | Bellarmine College in Louisville, Kentucky, receiving a       |
| 7  | Bachelor of Arts degree;                                      |
| 8  | Whereas, Vincent Klein also attended Indiana University       |
| 9  | Southeast in New Albany and earned a Master of Science        |
| 10 | degree in social work from the University of Louisville (Kent |
| 11 | School of Social Work) in Louisville, Kentucky;               |
| 12 | Whereas, With the help of some dedicated community            |
| 13 | members, Vincent Klein established the Floyd County Youth     |
| 14 | Services Bureau and helped develop many community             |
| 15 | programs, including after school programming and the local    |
| 16 | youth shelter;  |
| 17 | Whereas, Vincent Klein also served as chairperson for the     |
| 18 | Step Ahead Council from its inception;                        |
| 19 | Whereas, When the funding for the initiative was              |
| 20 | eliminated, Vincent Klein felt it was vital to continue the   |
| 21 | council and continued to chair the Step Ahead Council until   |
| 22 | his death;  |
| 23 | Whereas, In recognition of his devoted service and            |



2017

| 1  | countless contributions to the children of Floyd County,            |
|----|---|
| 2  | Vincent Klein was honored with numerous awards including            |
| 3  | a Sagamore of the Wabash presented by Evan Bayh,                    |
| 4  | Indiana's 46th governor; and  |
| 5  | Whereas, Vincent Klein spent his entire professional career         |
| 6  | as a devoted advocate for children and their families:              |
| 7  | Therefore,  |
| 8  | Be it resolved by the House of Representatives                      |
| 9  | of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,                    |
| 10 | the Senate concurring:  |
| 11 | SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly recognizes the         |
| 12 | many contributions and accomplishments of Vincent Klein.            |
| 13 | SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of                 |
| 14 | Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the family of |
| 15 | Vincent Klein   |

2017 HC 1076/DI 84

